administered by the Kentucky Horse Racing and Gaming Corporation; 8 

(24)[(17)] "Kentucky resident" means: 9 

(a) An individual domiciled within this state; 10 

(b) An individual who maintains a place of abode in this state and spends, in the 11 

aggregate, more than one hundred eighty-three (183) days of the calendar year 12 

in this state; or 13 

(c) An individual who lists a Kentucky address as his or her principal place of 14 

residence when applying for an account to participate in advance deposit 15 

account wagering; 16 

(25)[(18)] "Licensed facility for sports wagering" means the designated areas to conduct 17

[...]

(b) A raffle or raffles for which the gross receipts do not exceed twenty-five 19 

thousand dollars ($25,000) per year; and 20 

(c) A charity fundraising event or events that do not involve special limited 21 

charitable games and the gross gaming receipts for which do not exceed 22 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per year. 23 

However, at no time shall a charitable organization's total limitations under this 24 

subsection exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 25 

(2) (a) Any charitable organization exempt from the process of applying for a license 26 

under subsection (1) of this section, shall notify the office in writing, on a 27 

UNOFFICIAL COPY  26 RS BR 463 

Page 73 of 122 
XXXX   3/4/2026 12:07 PM  Jacketed

[...]

(d) If a licensed charitable organization violates paragraph (a), (b), or (c) of 25 

this subsection, the licensed charitable organization or charitable gaming 26 

facility shall be: 27 

1. Fined for: 1 

a. The first violation, one thousand dollars ($1,000); and 2 

b. The second violation, two thousand five hundred dollars 3 

($2,500); and 4 

2. For the third violation within a one (1) year period at the same 5 

premises, prohibited from conducting charitable gaming at the 6 

premises. 7 

(e) The corporation may promulgate administrative regulations in accordance 8 

with KRS Chapter 13A that are reasonably necessary to ensure the safety 9

[...]

The corporation may promulgate administrative regulations regulating the use 22 

and control of approved automated charity game ticket dispensers. 23 

(2) (a) A prize for an individual charity game ticket shall not exceed one thousand 24 

four hundred ninety-nine dollars ($1,499)[five hundred ninety-nine dollars 25 

($599)] in value, not including the value of cumulative or carryover prizes 26 

awarded in seal card games. 27 

(b) Cumulative or carryover prizes in seal card games shall not exceed two 1 

thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400). 2 

(c) Information concerning rules of the particular game and prizes that are to be 3

[...]

organizations for the purpose of conducting charitable gaming, and ]facilities 9 

that only host charity fundraising events[,] shall be exempt from licensure.  10 

(b) The office shall charge a license fee not to exceed five thousand dollars 11 

($5,000)[two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500)]. Facilities that are 12 

utilized by two (2) or fewer charitable organizations for the purpose of 13 

conducting charitable gaming shall not be charged a licensing fee under 14 

this section. Specific license fees to be charged shall be: 15 

1.